

No. 19-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Elaine J. Goldenberg
Ginger D. Anders
Jonathan S. Meltzer
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Jacobus van der Ven*
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1361

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
Adam A. Grogg
Assistant General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov
Tel: (202) 225-9700

Counsel for Petitioner United States House of Representatives

* Admitted in Maine and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 4 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 12 |
| I. THIS CASE PRESENTS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ON WHICH THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS WARRANTED IMMEDIATELY..... | 12 |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS..... | 17 |
| A. The 2017 amendment did not alter <i>NFIB</i> ’s authoritative construction of Section 5000A..... | 18 |
| B. Respondents lack standing. | 21 |
| C. Section 5000A remains constitutional..... | 27 |

v
TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| D. Section 5000A is severable from the rest of the Act. | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |
| APPENDIX | |
| Appendix A – Opinion, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 19-10011 (5th Cir. Dec. 18, 2019), as revised (Dec. 20, 2019) | 1a |
| Appendix B – Order Granting Motion to Intervene, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 19-10011 (5th Cir. Feb. 14, 2019) | 112a |
| Appendix C – Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00167 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2018), ECF No. 211 | 115a |
| Appendix D – Order Granting Stay and Partial Final Judgment, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00167 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2018), ECF No. 220 | 186a |
| Appendix E – Final Judgment on Count I, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00167 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2018), ECF No. 221 | 233a |
| Appendix F – Stay and Administrative Closure, <i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00167 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2018), ECF No. 223 | 235a |
| Appendix G – Constitutional Provisions | 237a |
| Appendix H – 26 U.S.C. 5000A (effective Jan. 1, 2019) | 238a |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Appendix I – 26 U.S.C. 5000A (effective Mar. 30, 2010 – Dec. 21, 2017) | 251a |
| Appendix J – Excerpts of Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)..... | 263a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) | 31 |
| <i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) | 24 |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) | 21 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) | 28 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 17, 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>Crawford v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017) | 23, 24 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) | 23, 26 |

viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) | 23, 26 |
| <i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) | 26 |
| <i>Doe v. Pryor</i> , 344 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) | 24 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 15, 31 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) | 33 |
| <i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 28 |
| <i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) | 19 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) | 2, 13, 17 |
| <i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control</i> <i>Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) | 22 |
| <i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 553 (2017) | 20 |

ix
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) | 26 |
| <i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) | 25 |
| <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) | 15, 30 |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York v. Department of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) | 26 |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) | 23, 25 |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 799 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) | 23, 24 |
| <i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017) | 19 |

x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) | 15, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965) | 13 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 21 |
| <i>Winsness v. Yocom</i> , 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) | 24 |
| <i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018) | 23 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. 7807 | 29 |
| 26 U.S.C. 36B..... | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. 4980H(a) | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(b) | 19, 24, 32 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(c)..... | 6, 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(d) | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5000A(e)..... | 5 |
| 26 U.S.C. 6055(a) | 25, 26 |
| 26 U.S.C. 6056(a) | 25, 26 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 1 |
| 36 U.S.C. 135 | 29 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300gg..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII)..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 18031(b)(1)..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. 18091(2)(I) | 33 |
| Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) | 4 |
| Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017) | 6 |
| LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS | |
| <i>Continuation of the Open Executive</i> | |
| <i>Session to Consider an Original Bill</i> | |
| <i>Entitled the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act”</i> | |
| <i>Before the Senate Comm. on Fin.,</i> | |
| 115th Cong. 286 (Nov. 15, 2017)..... | 6, 20, 32 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| 163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017)..... | 6 |
| 163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)..... | 6, 32 |
| 163 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)..... | 6 |
| <i>Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual, and Rules of the House of Representatives, 115th Cong., H.R. Doc. No. 115-177 (2019)</i> | 28 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| Amy Goldstein, <i>With the Affordable Care Act’s Future In Doubt, Evidence Grows That It Has Saved Lives</i> , Washington Post (Sept. 30, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/i-would-be-dead-or-i-would-be-financially-ruined/2019/09/29/e697149c-c80e-11e9-be05-f76ac4ec618c_story.html | 7 |
|--|---|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|-----------|
| Bob Bryan & Zachary Tracer, <i>The Newest Obamacare Enrollment Numbers Prove the Health Law Is ‘Far From Dead,’</i> Business Insider (Dec. 20, 2018), https://www.businessinsider.com/obamacare-open-enrollment-sign-ups-down-4-after-gop-trump-changes-2018-12 | 7 |
| CBO, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017) | 7, 32, 33 |
| John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993) | 21 |
